September 14, 2009
Fallentimber PA

James Luther, chairman, called the regular monthly meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors
to order at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of
America and the Lord’s prayer.

Those present included supervisors James Luther, Neal Maneval, and Tracy Plessinger.

The minutes of the August regular meeting were read. Neal Maneval made a motion to approve the
minutes as presented. Tracy Plessinger seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors
voted aye.

The secretary reported that the supervisors and GVMA board held a joint executive session for personnel
matters on Tuesday, August 25, 2009.

Visitors
None.
Public/Supervisor Comment

None.
Old Business

The secretary reported that the building project is complete and final payment has been made to the
contractor. The enclosure around the night deposit box was not included in the original bid. The secretary
has received a quote of from Hoff Enterprises to construct and install the enclosure.

The secretary updated the supervisors on the status of the Jack Bowling sewage complaint. Attorney
Barbin has filed a petition with the court. A hearing date will be set.

Letters have been sent to EP Bender Coal Company, PA State Police, and PennDOT regarding speeding
coal trucks on Church Hill Road. PennDOT responded in writing saying that they could not could not
pull the road bonding because of the infractions. The PA State Police responded with a phone call saying
that they would try to increase patrols in the area. EP Bender Coal Company did not respond.

There was a discussion of the shared services agreement with GVMA. In order to allow the shared
manger/sec-treas to participate in the PA Municipal Retirement System (PMRS) our solicitor has
recommended that we amend our agreement to make the shared employee an employee of the township
rather than the authority. James Luther made a motion to amend the shared services agreement with
GVMA to make the shared employee an employee of the township rather than the authority. All other
provisions of the agreement remain unchanged. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken All
three supervisors voted aye.

Neal Maneval made a motion to pay the shared manager/sec-treas a salary of $37,838 ($28,000 GVMA
share/$9,838 township share). James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Neal Maneval and
James Luther voted aye. Tracy Plessinger abstained.

Neal Maneval made a motion to provide health insurance coverage for the shared manager/sec-treas
through the Cambria County Healthcare Consortium and to follow the same policies as the county
regarding employee contributions to the plan. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Neal
Maneval and James Luther voted aye. Tracy Plessinger abstained.

New Business/Secretaries Report

The secretary reported that he has been called to report for jury duty. If he is selected for the jury the trial
could take up to three weeks. In that case, the township office would be unstaffed for that time.

The 100™ Annual Convention of the Cambria County Association of Township Officials will be held on
Friday, September 25 at the Lemon Drop Lounge.

We have received notification from DCNR that it is going to be doing work on the boat docks at
Glendale Lake this winter. No lowering of the water level will be necessary.



There was a discussion of snow removal contracts for the 2009-2010 season. The roadmaster has
requested quotes giving a rate for a snow removal season. The rate is to be paid in two installments with
the rate constant over a three year period. Three quotes have been received for winter maintenance on the
roads on the west side of the township. They are as follows:

Slovikosky Excavating — $7,980/season

K & G Services - $8,450/season

Joe Luther’s Landscaping - $8,250/season
Tracy Plessinger made a motion to grant a three year contract to Slovikosky excavating at a rate of
$7,980/season for three years and to extend contracts with Reade Township and Clearfield Township for
another year at the PennDOT rate. All contracts will be paid in two installments. James Luther seconded
the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to contract with Joe Luther’s Landscaping for parking lot and walkway
snow removal at the municipal building. The cost will be $55/event for snow plowing and $10/bag for
salt applied. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Tracy Plessinger and Neal Maneval
voted aye. James Luther abstained.

Lines have been painted on Swartz Road. There are still few trees along the road that are partially
blocking the stop sign. The secretary will contact Bill Barnhart at the Glendale Corporation about cutting
these trees.

The road master reported that most of the delineators marking culverts and cross drains have been
destroyed. The secretary will order 40 yellow and 10 white delineators.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve receipts and disbursements for September. Neal Manavel
seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the treasurer’s report for August. James Luther seconded the
motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Meeting adjourned at 8:35 PM.

Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary/Treasurer



Receipts
Check #14248

Check #0039254
Check #0039344
Check #0039340
Check #078517
Check #5714610987
Check #215034

Check #15455
Check #150
Check #20175

Check #079020

Check #14335

Expenses

Check #6081
Check #6082
Check #6083
Check #6084
Check #6085
Check #6086
Check #6087
Check #6088
Check #6089
Check #6090
Check #6091
Check #6092
Check #6093
Check #6094
Check #6095
Check #6096
Check #6097

Beginning Balance

Total Aug Receipts

Sub Total

Total Aug Expend
Ending Balance

White Township
Receipts/Disbursements
September 14, 2009

Cambria County Recorder of Deeds (July Transfers)
White Twp EIT Collector (July Advance)

White Twp EIT Collector (July Advance)

White Twp EIT Collector (July Report)

Cambria County Clerk of Courts (Fines)
Commonwealth of PA (Game Commission)

Cambrai County Treasurer (Delinquent Taxes - June)
District Court #47-3-05

White Twp RE Tax Collector (08/01 - 08/31 Taxes at Penalty)
Michael A. Sossong (Minicipal Lien Letter)

Cambria County Clerk of Courts (Fines)

Cambria County Recorder of Deeds (August Transfers)
Total September Receipts

Penelec (Building)

Penelec (Sign)

Windstream (Phone/Internet)

Central Tax Bureau

Keller Engineers

Jusko's Brushhog Services

Northwest Savings Bank (Safety Deposit Box)
Secure-Tec Inc. (Alarm Monitoring - Annual)
EMC Insurance

Glendale Volunteer Fire Co. (2009 Contract Payment)
James F. Luther (Grass Mowing)

Carol A. Brink, Tax Collector

Diane M. Gaul, Custodian

James F. Luther, Road Master

James F. Luther, Supervisor

Neal E. Maneval, Supervisor

Tracy A. Plessinger, Supervisor

Total September Expenditures

Net September Expenditures

Treasurer's Report
August 31, 2009
General Fund PLGIT Account

Receipts

Cleared Receipts

Transfer from PLGIT- | Account
Interest on PLGIT checking account

Expenses
Cleared Expenditures
Transfer to PLGIT- | Account
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618.38
3,000.00
2,500.00
1,190.64

4.61
3,021.58

335.26

442.05

128.73

10.00
4.61
1,237.74

71.87
12.86
162.59
153.89
500.00
1,575.00
15.00
273.94
3,686.00
7,500.00
150.00
5.68
121.00
88.22
88.28
88.28
88.28
14,580.89

170,830.25
9,000.00
5.59

110,341.62
140,000.00

$ 12,493.60
GVMA
Reim.

$ 53.18

$ 120.32

$ 250.00

$ 202.72
$ 1,281.68

$ 89.54

$ 1,997.44
$ 12,583.45

$ 80,109.13

$179,835.84
$ 259,944.97

$ 250,341.62
$ 9,603.35
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