James Luther, chairman, called the regular monthly meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors to order at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America and the Lord's prayer.

Those present included supervisors James Luther, Neal Maneval, and Tracy Plessinger.

The minutes of the August regular meeting were read. Neal Maneval made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Tracy Plessinger seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

The secretary reported that the supervisors and GVMA board held a joint executive session for personnel matters on Tuesday, August 25, 2009.

Visitors

None.

Public/Supervisor Comment

None.

Old Business

The secretary reported that the building project is complete and final payment has been made to the contractor. The enclosure around the night deposit box was not included in the original bid. The secretary has received a quote of from Hoff Enterprises to construct and install the enclosure.

The secretary updated the supervisors on the status of the Jack Bowling sewage complaint. Attorney Barbin has filed a petition with the court. A hearing date will be set.

Letters have been sent to EP Bender Coal Company, PA State Police, and PennDOT regarding speeding coal trucks on Church Hill Road. PennDOT responded in writing saying that they could not could not pull the road bonding because of the infractions. The PA State Police responded with a phone call saying that they would try to increase patrols in the area. EP Bender Coal Company did not respond.

There was a discussion of the shared services agreement with GVMA. In order to allow the shared manger/sec-treas to participate in the PA Municipal Retirement System (PMRS) our solicitor has recommended that we amend our agreement to make the shared employee an employee of the township rather than the authority. James Luther made a motion to amend the shared services agreement with GVMA to make the shared employee an employee of the township rather than the authority. All other provisions of the agreement remain unchanged. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken All three supervisors voted aye.

Neal Maneval made a motion to pay the shared manager/sec-treas a salary of \$37,838 (\$28,000 GVMA share/\$9,838 township share). James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Neal Maneval and James Luther voted aye. Tracy Plessinger abstained.

Neal Maneval made a motion to provide health insurance coverage for the shared manager/sec-treas through the Cambria County Healthcare Consortium and to follow the same policies as the county regarding employee contributions to the plan. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Neal Maneval and James Luther voted aye. Tracy Plessinger abstained.

New Business/Secretaries Report

The secretary reported that he has been called to report for jury duty. If he is selected for the jury the trial could take up to three weeks. In that case, the township office would be unstaffed for that time.

The 100th Annual Convention of the Cambria County Association of Township Officials will be held on Friday, September 25 at the Lemon Drop Lounge.

We have received notification from DCNR that it is going to be doing work on the boat docks at Glendale Lake this winter. No lowering of the water level will be necessary.

There was a discussion of snow removal contracts for the 2009-2010 season. The roadmaster has requested quotes giving a rate for a snow removal season. The rate is to be paid in two installments with the rate constant over a three year period. Three quotes have been received for winter maintenance on the roads on the west side of the township. They are as follows:

Slovikosky Excavating – \$7,980/season

K & G Services - \$8.450/season

Joe Luther's Landscaping - \$8,250/season

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to grant a three year contract to Slovikosky excavating at a rate of \$7,980/season for three years and to extend contracts with Reade Township and Clearfield Township for another year at the PennDOT rate. All contracts will be paid in two installments. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to contract with Joe Luther's Landscaping for parking lot and walkway snow removal at the municipal building. The cost will be \$55/event for snow plowing and \$10/bag for salt applied. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Tracy Plessinger and Neal Maneval voted aye. James Luther abstained.

Lines have been painted on Swartz Road. There are still few trees along the road that are partially blocking the stop sign. The secretary will contact Bill Barnhart at the Glendale Corporation about cutting these trees.

The road master reported that most of the delineators marking culverts and cross drains have been destroyed. The secretary will order 40 yellow and 10 white delineators.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve receipts and disbursements for September. Neal Manavel seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the treasurer's report for August. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Meeting adjourned at 8:35 PM.

Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary/Treasurer

White Township Receipts/Disbursements September 14, 2009

Receipts				
Check #14248	Cambria County Recorder of Deeds (July Transfers)	\$	618.38	
Check #0039254	White Twp EIT Collector (July Advance)	\$	3,000.00	
Check #0039344	White Twp EIT Collector (July Advance)	\$	2,500.00	
Check #0039340	White Twp EIT Collector (July Report)	\$	1,190.64	
Check #078517	Cambria County Clerk of Courts (Fines)	\$	4.61	
Check #5714610987	Commonwealth of PA (Game Commission)	\$	3,021.58	
Check #215034	Cambrai County Treasurer (Delinquent Taxes - June)	\$	335.26	
Check #15455	District Court #47-3-05	\$	442.05	
Check #150	White Twp RE Tax Collector (08/01 - 08/31 Taxes at Penalty)	\$ \$	128.73	
Check #20175	Michael A. Sossong (Minicipal Lien Letter)	\$	10.00	
Check #079020	Cambria County Clerk of Courts (Fines)	\$	4.61	
Check #14335	Cambria County Recorder of Deeds (August Transfers)	\$	1,237.74	
	Total September Receipts			\$ 12,493.60
				GVMA
Expenses				Reim.
Check #6081	Penelec (Building)	\$	71.87	\$ 53.18
Check #6082	Penelec (Sign)		12.86	
Check #6083	Windstream (Phone/Internet)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	162.59	\$ 120.32
Check #6084	Central Tax Bureau	\$	153.89	
Check #6085	Keller Engineers	\$	500.00	\$ 250.00
Check #6086	Jusko's Brushhog Services		1,575.00	
Check #6087	Northwest Savings Bank (Safety Deposit Box)	\$	15.00	
Check #6088	Secure-Tec Inc. (Alarm Monitoring - Annual)	\$	273.94	\$ 202.72
Check #6089	EMC Insurance	\$	3,686.00	\$ 1,281.68
Check #6090	Glendale Volunteer Fire Co. (2009 Contract Payment)	\$	7,500.00	
Check #6091	James F. Luther (Grass Mowing)	\$	150.00	
Check #6092	Carol A. Brink, Tax Collector	\$	5.68	
Check #6093	Diane M. Gaul, Custodian	\$	121.00	\$ 89.54
Check #6094	James F. Luther, Road Master	\$	88.22	
Check #6095	James F. Luther, Supervisor	\$	88.28	
Check #6096	Neal E. Maneval, Supervisor	\$	88.28	
Check #6097	Tracy A. Plessinger, Supervisor	\$	88.28	
	Total September Expenditures	\$	14,580.89	\$ 1,997.44
	Net September Expenditures			\$ 12,583.45

Treasurer's Report August 31, 2009 General Fund PLGIT Account

Beginning Balance			\$ 80,109.13
	Receipts		
	Cleared Receipts	\$ 170,830.25	
	Transfer from PLGIT- I Account	\$ 9,000.00	
	Interest on PLGIT checking account	\$ 5.59	
Total Aug Receipts			\$ 179,835.84
Sub Total			\$ 259,944.97
	Expenses		
	Cleared Expenditures	\$ 110,341.62	
	Transfer to PLGIT- I Account	\$ 140,000.00	
Total Aug Expend			\$ 250,341.62
Ending Balance			\$ 9,603.35